BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 334, is amended by adding a section to read:

[334.061] AGRICULTURAL CREDIT CORPORATIONS; INTER-EST RATE LIMITS. <u>A state chartered agricultural credit corporation</u> operating under <u>12 U.S.C. 1401, 1402, 1403, and 1404 may make a</u> charge on its loans at a rate not in excess of \$10 on \$100 for one year.

Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 159—S.F.No.2130

[Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; authorizing conveyance of certain parcels of land in Hennepin county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; HENNEPIN, COUNTY OF. Subdivision 1. The governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, may transfer and convey, by quitclaim deed in the form the attorney general approves and in the name of the state of Minnesota, to the county of Hennepin, Minnesota, for any purpose, notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 161.44, approximately 4.16 acres of land in Hennepin county that is no longer needed for trunk highway purposes for a consideration of one dollar. The deed shall state that the purpose of the conveyance is to release any rights arising from the restriction in that certain quitclaim deed between the state of Minnesota and the county of Hennepin, dated November 18, 1975, requiring the county of Hennepin to use the land described in subdivision 2 for a public purpose.

Subd. 2. The land authorized to be conveyed in subdivision 1, is situated in the state of Minnesota, county of Hennepin and is further described as follows:

All of Tracts A and B described below:

Tract A. That part of Section 24, Township 117 North, Range 22 West, Hennepin County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the northerly line of the right of way of the Minneapolis and St. Louis Railroad and the east line of Section 24, Township 117 North, Range 22 West, said intersection being 947.2 feet north of the southeast corner of said Section 24; thence north along the east line of said Section 24 a distance of 317.5 feet to the intersection of the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout

easterly line of the right of way of the Great Northern Railway; thence southwesterly along the easterly line of the right of way of the Great Northern Railway 674.6 feet to the northerly line of the right of way of said Minneapolis and St. Louis Railroad; thence easterly along the northerly line of said last mentioned right of way 481.9 feet to the place of beginning; subject to Washington Avenue running along the east line thereof; the title thereto being registered as evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 33198.

Tract B. That part of Lots 14, 20 and 23, Auditor's Subdivision No. 242, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Hennepin County, Minnesota, which lies westerly of a line run parallel with and distant 100 feet northwesterly of the northwesterly right of way line of the Burlington Northern Inc. (formerly the Great Northern Railway Company); excepting therefrom that part of said Lot 20 lying northerly of a line run from the southeast corner of Lot 19, said Auditor's Subdivision No. 242, to the southwest corner of Lot 21, said Auditor's Subdivision No. 242; also excepting therefrom that part of said Lots 14 and 20 described as follows: Beginning at a point on the southerly line of Excelsjor Avenue at its intersection with the west line of said Lot 14; thence south along the west line of said Lot 14 for a distance of 240 feet; thence east a distance of 275 feet along a line run parallel with the southerly line of Excelsior Avenue; thence north along a line run parallel with the west line of said Lot 14 to the south line of Lot 17, said addition; thence west along the southerly line of Lots 17, 16 and 15 said addition to the southwest corner of Lot 15; thence north along the west line of said Lot 15 to the southerly line of Excelsior Avenue; thence west to the point of beginning.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 3, 1976.

CHAPTER 160-S.F.No.2147

[Coded]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; permits to sell upon military bases or installations.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Section 1. [340.134] INTOXICATING LIQUOR; SALE ON MILI-TARY BASES. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340, or any other general or local law or municipal ordinance, the liquor control commissioner may issue permits for the sale of intoxicating liquors at on-sale within the boundaries of military bases or installations under the jurisdiction of the adjutant general and pro-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout